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ROTATIONAL HEAD POLICY IN AIIMS

435. SHRI DINESH CHANDRA YADAV:
SHRI RAJIV RANJAN SINGH ALIAS LALAN SINGH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that department heads in all the Central Government hospitals have
been appointed on the rotation based policy;

(b) if so, whether the Government proposes to implement the same policy in AIIMS, New
Delhi and all other AIIMS in the country; and

(c) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY

WELFARE
(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR)

(a) The Government has issued guidelines vide Ministry of Health & Family Welfare OM
No. A-45017/01/2018-CHS-V dated 10th January, 2023 regarding appointment and Model
Standard Operating Procedure (SoP) for selection of Heads of Departments (HoD) in Central
Government Hospitals from Doctors of Central Health Service (CHS) cadre.

(b) and (c) AIIMS, New Delhi constituted a Committee to examine the proposal. The
recommendations of the Committee were considered and it has been decided that collegium
system may be implemented.
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